
AGENDA

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

2.00 PM WEDNESDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2021

VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS

All mobile telephones to be switched to silent for the duration of the 
meeting

Part 1

1. Welcome and Roll Call  

2. Chairs Announcements  

3. Declarations of Interests  

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 34)
 25 November 2020
 10 December 2020
 8 January 2021
 13 January 2021

5. Consultation on 2021/22 Budget Proposals  (Pages 35 - 50)

6. Pre-decision Scrutiny  
 To select appropriate items from the Cabinet (Finance) Sub 

Committee agenda for pre-decision scrutiny (Cabinet Finance 
Sub - Committee reports enclosed for Scrutiny Members)

7. Forward Work Programme 2020/21  (Pages 51 - 54)

8. Urgent Items  
Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 



Chairman pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972

9. Access to Meetings  
To resolve to exclude the public for the following items pursuant to 
Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 No.2290 and 
the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972

Part 2

10. Pre-Decision Scrutiny of Private Item/s  
 To select appropriate items from the Cabinet agenda for pre-

decision scrutiny (cabinet reports enclosed for Scrutiny 
Members)

 To select appropriate items from the Cabinet (Finance) Sub 
Committee agenda for pre-decision scrutiny (Cabinet Finance 
Sub - Committee reports enclosed for Scrutiny Members)

K.Jones
Chief Executive

Civic Centre
Port Talbot Thursday, 28 January 2021

Committee Membership: 

Chairperson: Councillor M.Harvey

Vice 
Chairperson:

Councillor S.Rahaman

Councillors: S.E.Freeguard, N.T.Hunt, S.K.Hunt, D.Keogh, 
S.A.Knoyle, A.Llewelyn, S.Miller, R.Mizen, 
J.D.Morgan, S.Paddison, L.M.Purcell, S.M.Penry, 
S.H.Reynolds and A.N.Woolcock

Notes: 



 (1)  If Committee Members or non-Committee Members wish to have 
relevant items put on the agenda for future meetings, then please 
notify the Chief Executive/Chair eight days before the meeting.

(2) If non-Committee Members wish to attend for an item of interest, then 
prior notification needs to be given (by 12.00 noon on the day before 
the meeting).  Non-Committee Members may speak but not vote, or 
move or second any motion.

(3) For pre scrutiny arrangements, the Chair will normally recommend 
forthcoming executive items for discussion/challenge.  It is also open 
to Committee Members to request items to be raised - though 
Members are asked to be selective here in regard to important 
issues.

(4) The relevant Cabinet Board Members will also be invited to be 
present at the meeting for Scrutiny/ Consultation purposes.

(5) Would the Scrutiny Committee Members please bring the Cabinet 
Board papers with them to the meeting.



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

251120

Cabinet Scrutiny Committee

(Via Microsoft Teams)

Members Present: 25 November 2020

Chairperson: Councillor M.Harvey

Vice Chairperson: Councillor S.Rahaman

Councillors: S.E.Freeguard, S.K.Hunt, D.Keogh, S.A.Knoyle, 
A.Llewelyn, S.Miller, R.Mizen, J.D.Morgan, 
S.Paddison, L.M.Purcell, S.H.Reynolds and 
A.N.Woolcock

Officers In 
Attendance

S.Phillips, H.Jenkins, A.Evans, A.Jarrett, 
K.Jones, C.Griffiths, S.Brennan, M.Roberts, 
D.Griffiths, A.Thomas, R.George, J.Smith, 
P.Walker, J.Hillier, C.Plowman,  J.Woodman-
Ralph and C.Davies

Cabinet Invitees: Councillors C.Clement-Williams, D.Jones, 
L.Jones, R.G.Jones, E.V.Latham, A.R.Lockyer, 
P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards and A.Wingrave

1. Pre-decision Scrutiny

The Committee scrutinised the following cabinet items:

Gnoll Estate Country Park Masterplan 

Members were provided with a summary of the Gnoll Estate Country 
Park Masterplan and the opportunities that the plan presents for 
enhancing the park.

The Chair of the Regeneration and Sustainable Development 
Scrutiny Committee commended the report on behalf of himself and 
the Regeneration and Sustainable Development
[...]
ects that Covid-19 has had on these facilities.

Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the proposal to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board.

CHAIRPERSON

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



- 1 -

101220

Cabinet Scrutiny Committee

(Via Microsoft Teams)

Members Present: 10 December 2020

Chairperson: Councillor M.Harvey

Councillors: S.E.Freeguard, S.K.Hunt, D.Keogh, S.A.Knoyle, 
A.Llewelyn, S.Miller, R.Mizen, J.D.Morgan, 
S.Paddison, L.M.Purcell, S.H.Reynolds and 
A.N.Woolcock

Officers In 
Attendance:

A.Evans, H.Jenkins, C.Davies, C.Griffiths, 
K.Jones, C.Furlow-Harris, T.Davies, R.Headon, 
C.Jones, K.Warren, S.Brennan, D.Griffiths, 
P. Jackson, Clarke, C.Plowman and R Davies

Cabinet Invitees: Councillors C.Clement-Williams, D.Jones, 
L.Jones, E.V.Latham, P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards 
and A.Wingrave

1. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2020 were 
approved.

2. Verbal Update on Test, Trace and Protect

Members were presented with a verbal update on the Test, Trace 
and Protect Service (TTP). Before providing a breakdown of the 
statistics and current overall picture, Officers highlighted that the 
figures were a snapshot in time of a very dynamic situation and that 
the numbers were currently increasing.

Local Figures

It was stated that in the Swansea Bay Region over the last seven 
days the TTP Service had received 2,604 new index cases with 
almost 5,000 contacts associated with those cases, and in Neath Port 

Page 9



- 2 -

101220

Talbot over the last seven days the TTP Service had received 1,124 
new index cases and 2,536 contacts associated with those cases.

Officers added that the epidemiology was showing that there 
consistently appeared to be more contacts associated with each case 
in the Neath Port Talbot area than in Swansea. 

National Figures

In terms of national figures, it was noted that the seven day case 
incidence figure identified that Neath Port Talbot was c
[...]
t 2020

The NPT Air Quality Progress Report for 2020 was presented to the 
Committee and Officers highlighted that the Council was in a positive 
position in meeting the air quality objectives; the report captured the 
2019 calendar year, therefore the impact of the Covid 19 restrictions 
weren’t necessarily included within the detail.

Concerns were expressed in relation to the evidence of non-
compliance with nickel levels at Tawe Terrace and it was asked if the 
Vale Inco works in Clydach also impacted on the levels as well as the 
main source, Wall Colmonoy works; Members also asked for more 
detail around this issue as the Councils aim was to minimise the 
emissions. Officers confirmed that Wall Colmonoy was the issue 
causing the non-compliance; monitoring of the Vale Inco metal plant 
was commenced by the old Lliw Valley Borough Council, but 
monitoring did continue following Local Government re-organisation. 
Officers added that it had been required to relocate the sampler from 
where it was in Trebanos to Pontardawe due to the fact that the 
Trebanos sewage works was upgraded; however, the measurements 
at Pontardawe leisure centre do continue to monitor the impact of 

Page 20



- 13 -

101220

nickel emersions from the Vale Inco plant and it was displaying low 
levels. In relation to how the issue is dealt with on a day to day basis, 
it was noted that it was the Council’s responsibility to regulate this 
particular operator and Officers would be looking at enhanced 
regulation in terms of maintenance procedures and Best Available 
Techniques (BAT); these conversations and issues were ongoing, 
however the Head of Planning and Public Protection (Ceri Morris) 
would liaise with the relevant Officer to gather more detail for 
Members outside of the meeting. 

Members were informed that this particular industrial operation was 
the most heavily regulated within Neath Port Talbot and the situation 
in relation to Wall Colmonoy was being taken very seriously;
[...]
noted that there 
were no current concerns in relation to the accuracy of the monitoring 
process as even though the two sites were close together, it wouldn’t 
necessarily be expected that the results be identical and tally all of 
the time; the polluting impact of the Steel Works seems to be mainly 
felt in the vicinity of the Prince Street Site and the extent as to how 
each site would be impacted was dependent upon some variables 
including, which sources in the vicinity the blast furnaces were 
producing the pollution and which direction the wind is blowing at any 
given time. 

Following scrutiny, the committee noted the report.

5. Access to Meetings

RESOLVED: that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 
of Schedule 12A to the above Act.

6. Pre-Decision Scrutiny of Private Item/s

The committee scrutinised the following private cabinet item:

Passenger Transport Subsidised Network

Members were updated on the private report on the Passenger 
Transport Subsidised Network.

Following scrutiny, the committee noted the report.

CHAIRPERSON

Page 22



- 1 -

80121

Cabinet Scrutiny Committee

(Via Microsoft Teams)

Members Present: 8 January 2021

Chairperson: Councillor M.Harvey

Vice Chairperson: Councillor S.Rahaman

Councillors: S.E.Freeguard, N.T.Hunt, S.K.Hunt, A.Llewelyn, 
S.Miller, R.Mizen, J.D.Morgan, S.Paddison, 
L.M.Purcell, S.M.Penry, S.H.Reynolds and 
A.N.Woolcock

Officers In 
Attendance

A.Evans, A.Jarrett, H.Jenkins, C.Griffiths, 
K.Jones, D.Giles, A.Thomas, S.Brennan, 
K.Warren, I.Finnemore, K.Gilbert, N.Pearce, 
M.Shaw, J.Woodman-Ralph, C.Plowman and 
C.Davies

Cabinet Invitees: Councillors C.Clement-Williams, D.Jones, 
L.Jones, R.G.Jones, E.V.Latham, A.R.Lockyer, 
P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards and A.Wingrave

1. Declaration of Interest

The following member made 
[...]
d be at a disadvantage for keeping our 
I.T system in house. Officers confirmed that the council wouldn’t be at 
a disadvantage as the IT system would be tailored specifically for 
Neath Port Talbot. 

Page 24



- 3 -

80121

Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the proposal to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board.

Proposed Creation and Extinguishment Orders for the
footpath from Hodgsons Road to the river Tawe – Community of
Ystalyfera

(Cllr. Clement Williams re-affirmed her interest at this point and 
withdrew from the meeting)

Officers made an amendment to the report, changing Ward Affected 
from ‘Ystalyfera’ to ‘Godregraig’.  

Following scrutiny, the Committee was supportive of the proposal to 
be considered by the Cabinet Board.

4. Forward Work Programme 2020/21

The Forward Work Programme was noted. 

CHAIRPERSON

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



- 1 -

130121

Cabinet Scrutiny Committee

(Via Microsoft Teams)

Members Present: 13 January 2021

Chairperson: Councillor M.Harvey

Vice Chairperson: Councillor S.Rahaman

Councillors: S.E.Freeguard, S.K.Hunt, D.Keogh, S.A.Knoyle, 
A.Llewelyn, S.Miller, R.Mizen, J.D.Morgan, 
S.Paddison, L.M.Purcell, S.H.Reynolds and 
A.N.Woolcock

Officers In 
Attendance:

A.Evans, A.Jarrett, H.Jenkins, C.Davies, 
C.Griffiths, K.Jones, C.Plowman, H.Jones, 
N.Pearce, R.Davies, R.Turner and J.Woodman-
Ralph

Cabinet Invitees: Councillors C.Clement-Williams, D.Jones, 
L.Jones, R.G.Jones, A.R.Lockyer, P.A.Rees, 
P.D.Richards and A.Wingrave

1. Pre-decision Scrutiny

The committee scrutinised the following cabinet items:

Revenue Budget Update and Monitoring Report 2020-21

The Committee was presented with the Revenue Budget Update and 
Monitoring Report 2020-21 which provided an overview of the 
financial implications of COVID 19 on the Council’s Financial 
Resources and 2020/21 Budget.

Detailed in the circulated reported it stated that Welsh Government 
had funded £424k for loss of income for the Arts Venues during the 
period April to June, to which it was asked how that money had been 
utilised. It was noted that the Council had budgeted for income for the 
whole of the year; the venues had been closed for nine months, and 
staff expected them to be closed for the remaining three months of 
the year. This money was mentioned to be the total value of income 

Page 27



- 2 -

130121

that the Council would have been generating, which covered the 
costs therefore all costs had been re-funded. It was added that the 
Arts Venues staff had not been furloughed, and instead had been re-
deployed. 

In relation to residential placements for children at risk, the report 
stated that there had been an £385k overspend; it was asked 
whether the Council was anticipating that the need for more 
residential placements would increase further. Officers confirmed that 
this year there had been just over two additional placements; the 
budget had been increase by two placements as there were now 11 
children in placement and staff were expecting it to stay around this 
number for some time. It was noted that the Council were not 
anticipating additional residential care need, above the 11 that were 
mentioned, although this was difficult to assess. Officers anticipated 
that there would be increased pressures on the Looked After Children 
(LAC) system as a result of the impact of COVID 19; however, 
expected that this could be dealt with within the foster care systems, 
as most additional care placements would be in foster care and not in 
residential care. 

The report highlighted that Welsh Government funding was being 
made available for the period July to March, to increase the hourly 
rate paid (by £1 per hour) to providers of domiciliary care who were 
experiencing additional costs due to the pandemic; it was asked 
whether increase in pay was just for the external providers. It was 
noted that Welsh Government had made various packages of 
additional fundi
[...]
ed that the consultation would take 
place following the meeting and last up to 12 February 2021. 

The Chair highlighted that the individual Scrutiny Committees would 
be given the opportunity to scrutinise areas of the draft budget, within 
their remits, in more detail in their upcoming meetings.

It was stated that the proposals included in the report took into 
account the Provisional Local Government Settlement that was 
announced by Welsh Government in the lead up to Christmas. 
Officers mentioned that the report proposed to set a budget of £317m 
which was inclusive of using £3.1m reserves, going to consult on 
3.75% council tax increase and investment proposals of around 
£7.7m on top of inflation, mainly to deliver on the increase in demand 
for services for the next financial year; there will be further work 
needed in respect of future financial years, once COVID 19 was no 
longer a challenge and the UK Government had carried out their 
spending reviews, giving indicative funding levels into subsequent 
financial years.

Neath Port Talbot’s provisional settlement was noted to be sixth out 
of the 22 Local Authorities in terms of revised budget share from 
Welsh Government, however Neath Port Talbot continually had either 
the second or third highest council tax rates in Wales, with a 
proposed increase of 3.75% for the next financial year; Members 

Page 29



- 4 -

130121

asked how was this being justified by Welsh Government. Officers 
confirmed that Welsh Government had given a general settlement 
increase of 3.8% across the whole of Wales; Neath Port Talbot’s 
increase was better than the average, at 4.2%. It was highlighted that 
one of the major drivers of the formula, to distribute the £4.6billion 
across all 22 Local Authorities in Wales, was population; population in 
Neath Port Talbot had slightly improved compared to the all Wales 
position which was one of the major changes and reasons why some 
Local Authorities had benefited more than othe
[...]
 that anywhere in the region of 
3-5% was appropriate for Councils to have, and at around 3.8% 
predicted by the end of next year meant that Neath Port Talbot 
Council were within that appropriate level; however, additional work 
needed to be carried out imminently for 2022/23 as the Council 
couldn’t continue to take £3.1m reserves out year on year. 

The committee thanked all of the staff in Finance Services for their 
work throughout the COVID 19 pandemic.

Following scrutiny, the committee was supportive of the proposals to 
be considered by Cabinet

Page 32



- 7 -

130121

2. Forward Work Programme 2020/21

The committee noted the Cabinet Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 
2020/21.

3. Access to Meetings

RESOLVED: that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 
of Schedule 12A to the above Act.

4. Pre-Decision Scrutiny of Private Item/s

The committee scrutinised the following private Cabinet item:

Delivery of Disabled Facility Grants for Bridgend County Borough 
Council

Members were presented with a private report on the Delivery of 
Disabled Facility Grants for Bridgend County Borough Council.

Following scrutiny, the committee was supportive of the proposal to 
be considered by Cabinet.

CHAIRPERSON

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



1

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
SERVICES

3rd February 2021

SECTION A – MATTER FOR SCRUTINY

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL

CONSULTATION ON 2021/22 BUDGET PROPOSALS

1. Purpose of Report

To provide Members of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee with 
supplementary information regarding the 2021/22 draft budget 
proposals as set out in the Cabinet Report of 13th January 2021, with 
a view to aiding the scrutiny of those proposals.  Consulta
[...]
rd Work Programme 2020/21

Date of Meeting Agenda Item Officer

21 October

4 November

11 November (Special Budget)

25 November 

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 7



Version 4 - 21 December 2020 Officer Responsible: Charlotte Davies/Chloe Plowman

9 December Test, Trace and Protect – update

Covid -19 Recovery Strategy (inclusion of Local Area Co-
ordinators)

6 January 

13 January 

3 February Budget 

Special Meeting
(Date TBC)

Public Services Board – look at the Health Board specifically and 
have a representative from the Health Board attend the meeting

P
age 52



Version 4 - 21 December 2020 Officer Responsible: Charlotte Davies/Chloe Plowman

24 February 

8 March (Special Budget)

7 April

21 April

Items to be programmed in for future meetings
 Urgency Actions to be reported back for information

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 10/12/2020 Cabinet Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 08/01/2021 Cabinet Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 13/01/2021 Cabinet Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes


	5 Consultation on 2021/22 Budget Proposals
	7 Forward Work Programme 2020/21



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

30221

Cabinet Scrutiny Committee

(Via Microsoft Teams)

Members Present: 3 February 2021

Chairperson: Councillor S.Rahaman

Councillors: S.E.Freeguard, S.K.Hunt, D.Keogh, S.A.Knoyle, 
A.Llewelyn, S.Miller, R.Mizen, J.D.Morgan, 
S.Paddison, L.M.Purcell, S.M.Penry and 
A.N.Woolcock

Officers In 
Attendance:

A.Jarrett, H.Jenkins, C.Davies, C.Plowman, 
C.Griffiths, H.Jones, K.Jones, J.Woodman-
Ralph, N.Pearce, S.Rees and A.Thomas

Cabinet Invitees: Councillors C.Clement-Williams, D.Jones, 
L.Jones, R.G.Jones, E.V.Latham, A.R.Lockyer, 
P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards and A.Wingrave

1. Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the following meetings were approved:

 25 November 2020
 10 December 2020
 8 January 2021
 13 January 2021

2. Consultation on 2021/22 Budget Proposals

An overview was received on the Corporate Services draft budget 
proposals 2021/2022, as detailed in the circulated report.

The total budget for Corporate Services in the current financial year 
was detailed to be £18.4millon, with £50k being identified as savings 
for 2021/22 and £30k for 2022/23. Members asked if there will be 
further analysis of how additional management savings could be 
redirected to front line services. It was confirmed that the future 
forward financial plan will be updated in the summer and will look at 



- 2 -

30221

savings and income generation for later in the year and future 
financial years. It was added that this year one of the main focuses of 
Corporate Services had been delivering on front line effects of 
supporting and paying grants out to all the businesses in the 
community, with the support from colleagues in economic 
development; so far £36million had been paid out to businesses. 
Officers mentioned that the budget of £18.4million also included the 
costs associated with Members and Committee Services in the 
facilitation of the various meetings including the Scrutiny Committees. 

In relation to procurement for Legal and Democratic Services, it was 
asked if the posts were expected to generate savings through 
effective procurement. Officers stated that this would not specifically 
generate additional savings, however instead would help to ensure 
compliance and best value for money going forward. It was noted that 
additional support was being sought to ensure the right contracts 
were put in place so that activities, such as the work around the new 
leisure contract to do with the income generation through the Margam 
Park development, were properly procured which will hopefully 
ensure the Council will have best value for money in terms of 
contracts going forward. 

It was asked if consideration had been given to the redeployment or 
retraining of staff, given the flexibility achieved over working 
arrangements in the past year. Officers highlighted that the Councils 
current recruitment policy requires this to happen, all posts have to be 
considered for any members of staff who were at risk; only when full 
consideration had been given to prior consideration candidates, can 
posts be advertised to the internal workforce of the Council. It was 
added that if a manager wasn’t able to appoint at that stage, they 
could then complete a business case to seek approval to advertise 
the post externally; however, the Councils current policy requires full 
consideration to be given to trying to redeploy staff first.

In terms of Communication and Marketing, Members mentioned that 
the current high level of communication activity was recognised and 
appreciated, however asked was there an analysis of whether these 
new posts were needed on a permanent basis. Officers confirmed 
that the additional posts were linked to digital marketing and were 
originally created to support the exceptional demand that had been 
generated due to the pandemic. It was stated that over the next few 
months, staff would be looking at future planning and how the 
recovery phase of the pandemic could be shaped, which will include 



- 3 -

30221

identifying what individual services need for future delivery; it was 
likely that digital marketing would be a field that will be expanding.  

Members asked if external funding had been sought for the Policy 
and Research posts. It was explained that when grant funding 
opportunities were identified, staff would always follow up on them to 
determine whether the funding was achievable; there was already 
one post within the Policy and Research team which was funded via 
grant monies. The Committee was informed that this particular post 
was linked to the introduction of the Local Government and Elections 
Act and was an important role for the introduction of the Act and the 
succession of the small team due to it being such a specialist role.

Officers highlighted that £27k was also put into the budget to manage 
the work being carried out in relation to the poverty agenda, where 
the Council was receiving external support from a company called 
Policy and Practice to provide information, analysis and data to 
enable that piece of work to progress.

It was queried whether the increased digital activity was anticipated to 
produce other savings. Officers stated that Personnel Committee 
recently approved the creation of a new Chief Digital Officer post, at 
no additional costs as it had been created following the changes with 
regards to the Assistant Chief Executive post; it will be the 
responsibility of the new Chief Digital Officer to work with Members, 
Officers and Partners to help drive the Councils digital agenda and 
recognise that this will result in a cultural shift. 
Officers were asked to confirm whether the £500k to increase the 
council tax support budget would be specifically to provide payments 
to eligible recipients and if any of this was recoverable from Welsh 
Government or the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP). It was 
confirmed that the increase to the council tax support budget would 
be specifically to provide payments to eligible recipients as it was to 
reflect the fact that the Council had an increased number of claims 
this year (around 500) at a cost of roughly £500k. It was noted that in 
terms of the current year, the Council had received £306k back for 
the first two quarters of the year and Welsh Government made an 
announcement that they would be making a further £11million 
available across the whole of Wales; therefore Officers expected that 
all the additional costs incurred on council tax support this year would 
be refunded via the hardship fund. It was added that there wasn’t any 
indication of funding levels for next year, which is why £500k had 
been built into the base budget for next year; if the recovery process 



- 4 -

30221

helps to reduce the volume of claims for 2022/23, it will allow for this 
budget to be reduced in future years.

Following on from the discussion, it was noted that the UK 
Government had declared the amount of money that they had given 
to Welsh Government in Cardiff for next year, however they hadn’t 
given any indication of how much was being made available for the 
pandemic; this was a factor that could change next year, should the 
response and requirement of all the current restrictions and medical 
support be significantly higher next year than what was in the base 
budget given by UK Government, to their departments in Westminster 
and the administrations in Cardiff, Scotland and Northern Ireland. It 
was added that Welsh Government did not currently have the 
resources to commit significantly into next year, although they had 
committed to making £1.9million available for the Test, Trace, Protect 
(TTP) Service for quarter one next year; as of yet, no further 
commitments had been announced. Officers mentioned that it would 
take time for the economy to recover from the pandemic and for the 
Council to see a reduction in the number of claims for council tax 
support, hence it was prudent to build in £500k into the base budget; 
any announcement from Welsh Government in relation to funding will 
reduce the burden on the Councils current position. 

The Committee was informed of the difference between a 
contingency and a reserve:

 Contingency – within the budget for this year, Officers had 
created a contingency to cover unforeseen/unexpected costs; it 
could be re-allocated to different services which needed the 
support for the unexpected costs. It was noted to be important 
as it ensured that the Council had some element of financial 
support within the base budget.

 Reserve – reserves were highlighted to be support that was 
available as and when; once these monies had been used, they 
could not be used again. 

Members asked if the figures from the last Treasury Management 
report, including potential underspends, been factored into the 
budget. It was noted that when the Treasury Management report was 
presented to Cabinet on 13 January 2021, it showed a potential 
overspend as interest rates had reduced by about £250k and 
highlighted that any fluctuations in the Treasury Management annual 
budget, would then be dealt with through the Treasury Management 



- 5 -

30221

equalisation reserve; this was an example of how the reserve was 
used to help equalise costs between years.

In regards to the extra costs incurred because of the pandemic, 
Members asked for details on the progress and projection on 
recovering costs from Welsh Government and UK treasury. Officers 
provided an update on the recovery costs, following the initial report 
presented to Committee on 13 January 2021. It was stated that the 
Council had now claimed £9.1million from the Welsh Government 
hardship fund and had been reimbursed £7.7million; there was £22k 
worth of expenditure that they hadn’t supported or only partially 
supported, for example they were only contributing 15% of media 
costs and around 50% of IT costs. It was highlighted that the balance 
of £1.1million was the value of the December claim which was 
submitted 2 weeks ago, and Officers were expecting further 
announcements and monies to come through from that claim during 
this month. In addition, Officers had submitted three claims of income 
loss, which was £8.2million covering the period up to the end of 
December, in which Welsh Government had reimbursed nearly 
£6.1million; the last submission which was sent for quarter three last 
week was for £1.8million, which Officers were expecting feedback on 
and payment later this month. 

It was asked whether there will be an analysis of some potential 
savings from future working arrangements, e.g. reduced dependency 
on physical office space. Officers confirmed that when the Council 
goes through the recovery process of the pandemic, staff will be 
looking into this, identifying what services could be provided and how 
to make the best use of people and physical assets going through to 
future years. The Committee was informed that reports would be 
presented to Members in the future, as financial planning work begins 
from April onwards, for their consideration on all of these matters. 

In 2019/20, it was noted that there was considerable discussion about 
the Income Generation Strategy; there had been disruption due to the 
pandemic, however it was queried whether that piece of work had 
been factored into the budget for future years. Officers confirmed that 
income generation was still being progressed through the pandemic, 
although not at the same levels as previous. It was mentioned that 
Members would be familiar with the original draft budget proposals 
report presented to Committee on 13 January 2021, which stated that 
car parking income and rental income was down and that additional 
budget provisions were being made to cover that for next year, with 



- 6 -

30221

the expectations that it would improve moving forward into the next 
two financial years. Offices highlighted that staff resources had also 
been re-directed, with the Commercial Co-ordinator being deployed 
to media issues, working to ensure the Council dealt with the 
significant work that the pandemic had caused in that particular 
service area. It was noted that staff had also continued to work on 
certain income generation activities such as the redevelopment of the 
leisure offer at Margam Park; this was currently moving to the design 
stage and as it progressed forward, Members would be updated on 
accordingly.

The Chief Executive highlighted that it had been identified in the 
COVID 19 response that there had been a huge team effort across all 
services in playing a role to make sure that the community was 
supported and protected; staff had been part of the front line effort 
over the past 12 months and this was likely to continue for the 
foreseeable future. 

Some examples of the important role support services have had 
included: 

 The roll out of the digital infrastructure to support learning in 
schools across the County Borough, a significant programme of 
work which was still continuing;

 In regards to the Public Health agenda, the Communications 
Team had been very much part of the overall Public Health 
effort to get the public to understand how to protect themselves 
in terms of washing their hands, social distancing and the other 
important messages;

 Across a number of services areas, played a critical role in 
trying to support people facing financial hardship whether they 
were individual people or business proprietors.

In relation to recovery, it was noted that discussions would need to 
take place through the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) 
about obtaining support to begin the process of recovery planning; 
part of this process would require the Council priorities to be reviewed 
and critically looking at where revenue and capital resources would 
be best invested. It was added that over the next 12 months, 
Members would be provided with the opportunity to look at shaping 
the budget for the period beyond that.

Members asked how much it costs the Council to reduce the council 
tax by half a percent, and if that was to happen, how difficult would it 



- 7 -

30221

be to make the money back up again. It was explained that the 
current amount of council tax generated was around £77million, 
meaning that every 1% amounts to £780k before the council tax 
support scheme would be put in place; there was nearly £19million 
budgeted for the scheme. Officers added that the net amount of 
increase for every 1% of council tax was around £590k and every half 
a percent would be just short of £300k; the council tax support 
scheme was in place to help those who were most financially 
disadvantaged and this scheme would still be in place next year. It 
was mentioned that there was over 17,500 people who benefited 
from that scheme; 12,500 people had their council tax paid in full and 
approximately 5,000 people had contributions towards their council 
tax.

If there were changes from Welsh Government which impacted the 
budget proposals detailed within the circulated report, from the point 
of the meeting up until the decision needs to be made, Members 
asked what opportunities they would receive between that time to 
ensure they had the clearest picture of the overall budget. Officers 
highlighted that Welsh Governments final announcement on their 
funding budget for next year was due on 2 March 2021 and any 
further information, including the details from this announcement, will 
be built into the final report which was being prepared for Committee 
for the second week of March. It was added that an All Member 
Seminar was arranged for 4 March 2021 in which Members could 
discuss aspects of the budget further. 

Following Scrutiny of the budget details contained within the report, 
Members were reminded that their comments from this meeting 
would form part of the formal consultation response for the budget 
2021/22. They were asked that if they had any other proposals for 
budget savings, not included within the attached report, that they 
approach Officers for their consideration.

3. Forward Work Programme 2020/21

The Committee noted the Cabinet Scrutiny Forward Work 
Programme 2020/21.

CHAIRPERSON


